

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 24-7021

RUBY FREEMAN; WANDREA' MOSS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in Case No. 1:21-cv-03354-BAH*

PROOF BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KENNETH A. CARUSO
KENNETH CARUSO LAW LLC
15 West 72nd Street
New York, New York 10023
(646) 599-4970
ken.caruso@kennethcarusolaw.com

DAVID LABKOWSKI
LABKOWSKI LAW, P.A.
250 95th Street, Unit 547233
Surfside, Florida 33154
(786) 461-1340
david@labkowskilaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

October 2, 2024

**APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATE AS
TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
SUMMARY POINT I	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	5
A. Default Judgment	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Defendant’s Actual Malice.....	5
1. Defamation: Elements.....	5
2. Actual Malice	5
3. Plaintiffs Did Not Clearly And Convincingly Establish Actual Malice.....	6
a. Defendant Made A Rational Interpretation Of Ambiguous Information	6
b. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish Actual Malice	6
D. The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Liability On A Civil-Conspiracy Theory	9
1. Applicable Law	9

2.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege That A Coconspirator Committed Defamation.....	9
a.	Trump-Raffensperger Phone Call.....	9
b.	Unidentified Coconspirators.....	10
E.	The IIED Claims Fail	10
F.	Plaintiffs Cannot Recover For Defamation And IIED.....	10
G.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege “Extreme And Outrageous Conduct”	10
SUMMARY POINT II		
PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSE		11
A.	The Compensatory Awards Fall.....	11
1.	Default Judgment	11
2.	Proximate Cause: Intervening Criminal Acts	11
3.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Proximate Cause	11
4.	The Evidence Of Proximate Cause Was Insufficient	12
B.	The Punitive Award Falls.....	12
SUMMARY POINT III		
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES		12
A.	Dual-Malice Requirement	12
B.	Common-Law Malice	13
C.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Common-Law Malice	13
D.	The Evidence Of Common-Law Malice Was Insufficient	13
E.	The Court Failed To Instruct On Common-Law Malice	13
SUMMARY POINT IV		
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADDED TO THE TRIAL EVIDENCE.....		15

A.	Applicable Law	15
B.	Court Erred	15
C.	The Error Was Not Harmless	16
D.	The Cumulative Effect Of Additional Errors Warrants Reversal	16
SUMMARY POINT V		
THE VERDICTS ARE EXCESSIVE		19
A.	The Court Should Review These Issues.....	19
B.	The Compensatory Damages Are Excessive	19
C.	Common Law: The Punitive Damages Are Excessive	19
D.	Constitutional Law: The Punitive Damages Are Grossly Excessive	19
1.	Lack Of Legitimate State Interest.....	20
2.	The <i>Gore</i> Guideposts	20
a.	Reprehensibility	20
b.	Disparity Between Compensatory And Punitive Awards	21
c.	Sanctions For Comparable Misconduct.....	21
ARGUMENT		22
POINT I		
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED		22
A.	Default Judgment: Legal Effects.....	22
B.	Standard Of Review	23
C.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Defendant’s Actual Malice.....	23
1.	Defamation: Essential Elements	23
2.	Actual Malice: Applicable Law	24

3.	Plaintiffs Did Not Clearly And Convincingly Establish Actual Malice	24
a.	Defendant Made A Rational Interpretation Of Ambiguous Information	25
b.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish Actual Malice	27
D.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Liability On A Civil-Conspiracy Theory	32
1.	Conspiracy: Applicable Law.....	32
2.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege That A Coconspirator Committed Defamation.....	34
a.	Trump-Raffensperger Phone Call.....	34
b.	Unidentified Coconspirators.....	35
E.	The IIED Claims Fail	36
F.	Plaintiffs Cannot Recover For Both Defamation And IIED	36
G.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege “Extreme And Outrageous Conduct”	37
POINT II		
PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSE		39
A.	The Compensatory Awards Fall For Lack Of Proximate Cause	39
1.	Proximate Cause: Legal Effect Of Default Judgment	39
2.	Proximate Cause: Intervening Criminal Acts	40
3.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Proximate Cause	41
4.	The Trial Evidence Of Proximate Cause Was Insufficient To Sustain The Verdicts	42
B.	The Punitive Award Falls With The Compensatory Awards	43
POINT III		
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES		43

A.	Applicable Law: The Dual Malice Requirement	43
B.	Applicable Law: Common-Law Malice.....	44
C.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Common-Law Malice	45
D.	The Trial Evidence Of Common-Law Malice Was Insufficient To Sustain The Verdict.....	46
E.	The District Court Failed To Instruct The Jury On Common- Law Malice.....	46

POINT IV

	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADDED TO THE TRIAL EVIDENCE.....	50
A.	Applicable Law	51
B.	The District Court Erred.....	52
C.	The Error Was Not Harmless	54
D.	The Cumulative Effect Of Additional Errors Warrants Reversal	56

POINT V

	THE VERDICTS ARE EXCESSIVE	63
A.	The Court Should Review These Issues.....	63
B.	The Compensatory Damages Are Excessive	64
C.	Common Law: The Punitive Damages Are Excessive	65
D.	Constitutional Law: The Punitive Damages Are Grossly Excessive	66
1.	The Court Should Reverse For Lack Of Legitimate State Interest.....	67
2.	The Court Should Reverse On Examination Of The <i>Gore</i> Guideposts	69
a.	Degree Of Reprehensibility	69
b.	Disparity Between The Compensatory And The Punitive Awards.....	70

c. Sanctions Authorized For Comparable Misconduct	71
CONCLUSION.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Afro-American Pub. Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	46, 47
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14, 49
<i>Ayala v. Washington</i> , 679 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1996).....	43
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	34
<i>Batka v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1983)	14, 48
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 744 (4th Cir. 2023).....	36
<i>Blunt v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 355 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	52
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19, 20, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6, 23, 25
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	55
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17, 58, 60
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 342 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	49
<i>Campbell-Crane & Assoc., Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2012)	64

<i>Cannon v. Peck</i> , 36 F.4th 547 (4th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Cerro Gordo Charity v. Fireman’s Fund American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1471 (8th Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Columbia First Bank v. Ferguson</i> , 665 A.2d 650 (D.C. 1995)	44
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	49, 63, 67
<i>Coquina v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Couch v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 105 F.4th 425 (D.C. Cir. 2024), <i>aff”g</i> , 2021 WL 4476698 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021)	24, 36, 37
<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , 311 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	56
<i>Czekalski v. LaHood</i> , 589 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Daka, Inc. v. Breiner</i> , 711 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1998)	65
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	65
<i>Daskalea v. District of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54, 64
<i>Delli Paoli v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 232 (1957).....	50
<i>District of Columbia v. Bamidele</i> , 103 A.3d 516 (D.C. 2014)	64, 65
<i>District of Columbia v. Tulin</i> , 994 A.2d 788 (D.C. 2010)	64
<i>Dongguk University v. Yale University</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	36

<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	60
<i>Dowell, Inc. v. Jowers</i> , 166 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1948).....	71
<i>Estate of Schwartz v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 135 P.3d 409 (Or. App. 2006).....	68
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ammerman</i> , 705 N.E.2d 539 (Ind. App. 1999).....	68
<i>Freedom Newspapers of Texas v. Cantu</i> , 168 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. 2005).....	27
<i>Freyberg v. DCO 2400 14th Street, LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 971 (D.C. 2023).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Funari v. MD Dep’t of Public Safety & Correctional Services</i> , 2024 WL 2749694 (D. Md. May 29, 2024).....	64
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	52
<i>Godfrey v. United States</i> , 353 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	56
<i>Gordon v. Rice</i> , 261 A.3d 224 (D.C. 2021).....	72
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	67
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33, 67
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	24
<i>Harvey-Jones v. Coronel</i> , 196 A.3d 36 (Md. App. 2018).....	65
<i>Henry v. Oluwole</i> , 108 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Hinojosa v. Butler</i> , 547 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2008).....	60

<i>Homan v. Goyal</i> , 711 A.2d 812 (D.C. 1998)	38, 64
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	66
<i>Howard University v. Wilkins</i> , 22 A.3d 774 (D.C. 2011)	65
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dep’t</i> , 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	36
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 100250 (D. Kan. Jan. 8, 2013)	59
<i>Iron Vine Security, LLC v. Cygnacom Solutions, Inc.</i> , 274 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2022)	33
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	49
<i>Jankovic v. Intl. Crisis Group</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden</i> , 665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995)	44, 45, 47, 65
<i>Jones v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 1397 (5th Cir. 1986)	54
<i>Lacy v. District of Columbia</i> , 424 A.2d 317 (D.C. 1980)	39
<i>Lesesne v. Doe</i> , 712 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	64
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997)	57

<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28, 31
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	70
<i>MacEdward v. Northern Electric Co. Ltd.</i> , 595 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1979)	49
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	25
<i>McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>McMurray v. Howard Publications, Inc.</i> , 612 P.2d 14 (Wyo. 1980).....	27
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	56
<i>Milone v. Washington M.A.T.A.</i> , 91 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42, 46
<i>Modern Management Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)	65, 67
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	36, 37
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 190 (2016).....	47, 48
<i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	58
<i>Nader v. de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	12, 44, 48
<i>Nader v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32, 33

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	24, 35, 72
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	34
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 77 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Olano v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	47
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	23
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Group</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013)	38
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	63, 64
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	67
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	67
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Plante v. Long</i> , 170 A.3d 243 (Me. 2017)	26-27
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933).....	15, 51, 55
<i>Rasanen v. Doe</i> , 723 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Robinson v. Sarisky</i> , 535 A.2d 901 (D.C. 1988)	64
<i>Salem Media Group, Inc. v. Awan</i> , 301 A.3d 633 (D.C. 2023)	37, 38, 39

<i>Scott v. Crestar Financial Corp.</i> , 928 A.2d 680 (D.C. 2007)	64, 65
<i>Septimus v. University of Houston</i> , 399 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Sigmund v. Starwood Urban Retail VI, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42, 43
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	10, 38, 70
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	24
<i>Standley v. Edmonds-Leach</i> , 783 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	62
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	20, 67, 70, 71
<i>Teltschik v. Williams & Jensen, PLLC</i> , 748 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36-37
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	6, 26
<i>Tompkins v. Cyr</i> , 995 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	37
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	34
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Aitkin</i> , 755 F.2d 188 (1st Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 551 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	49

<i>United States v. Andasola</i> , 13 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021).....	15, 51
<i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>United States v. Kline</i> , 922 F.2d 610 (10th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 960 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 262 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1959).....	58, 60
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 738 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>United States v. Nickl</i> , 427 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2007).....	51, 54
<i>United States v. Paiva</i> , 892 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 699 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1983).....	51, 56
<i>United States v. Rawlings</i> , 73 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Rhone</i> , 864 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	71
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 103 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	46
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 12 F.3d 1186 (2d Cir. 1993).....	55

<i>United States v. Uvino</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	58
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 70 F. App'x 314 (6th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>United States v. Wharton</i> , 433 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	49
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 442 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	56
<i>Veg-Mix, Inc. v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	65
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	68

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	25, 30, 38
U.S. Const., Amend. V	58, 59, 60, 67
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	67
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	65
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2111	54
1 <u>Standard Civil Jury Instructions</u> § 17.14 (2024).....	44, 47
4 Sand, <u>Modern Federal Jury Instructions—Civil</u> (2024)	62
10A Wright & Miller, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure</u> § 2688.1 (4th ed. 2024)	22, 40
D.C. Code § 22-3132(8)(A)	72
D.C. Code § 22-3133	72
D.C. Code § 22-3134(b)(4).....	72
D.C. Code § 22-3571.01(b)(6).....	72

D.C. Code § 22-3571.01(b)(12).....	72
Fed. R. Evid. 401	16, 54, 57
Fed. R. Evid. 605	3, 15, 16, 50, 51, 54, 56
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	55
Georgia Code § 16-4-1.....	41
Georgia Code § 16-7-5.....	41
Georgia Code § 16-11-39.1.....	41
Georgia Code § 51-12-5.1(f).....	72
Georgia Code § 51-12-5.1(g).....	68
Prosser, <u>Torts</u> § 1 (5th ed. 1984).....	61
Prosser, <u>Torts</u> § 2 (5th ed. 1984).....	43
Prosser, <u>Torts</u> § 46 (5th ed. 1984).....	33
Restatement (Third), <u>Law Governing Lawyers</u> § 16(3)	35
Sack, <u>Defamation</u> § 2.8:1 (2024)	61
Sack, <u>Defamation</u> § 5:5.1(A) (2024).....	43
Sack, <u>Defamation</u> § 10:3.5 (2024).....	69
